517/A, Pimpalgaon Baswant, District Nashik, Maharashtra. 

z) “RFP”: Shall mean this Request for Proposal document along with all its schedules, annexure, formats, and 

accompanying documents. 

aa) “Reserve Price for Pimpalgaon”: Refers to the minimum benchmark price fixed by NAFED, i.e., INR 
2,25,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Twenty-Five Lakhs only) per annum respectively, below which no Bid 
shall be accepted. 

bb) “Similar Project”: Shall refer to the development, operation, or management of Warehousing Facilities. 

cc) “Statutory Auditor”: Shall mean the Auditor appointed under the Companies Act, 1956 or the Companies

[...]

Bid submission end date & time   15-01-2026 till 17:30 hrs 

Date and time of Technical Bid 
opening 

16-01-2026 at 15:00 hrs 

Date and time of Financial Bids 
opening 

Will intimate later to technically qualified bidders upon completion of 
technical evaluation. 

Bid document fee Rs.5,900/-(Rupees Five Thousand Nine Hundred Only) 

EMD Rs.15,00,000/-(Rupees Fifteen Lakh Only) 

Technical Eligibility As per the details given in this RFP 

Financial Eligibility As per the details given in this RFP 

Opening & Evaluation of the Bids  

Bidders are advised that only those who meet the technical criteria 
specified in this RFP will be considered qualified.

[...]

“Technically Qualified”. 

Method of Selection Bidder (Bid 
Parameter) 

Highest Annual Concession Fee (ACF) exclusive of GST over and 
above the Reserve Price 

Reserve Price ”for Pimpalgaon Site Refers to the minimum benchmark price fixed by NAFED, i.e., 
INR 2,25,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Twenty Five Lakhs only) 
per annum, below which no bid/offer shall be accepted. 

Note: The price bid quoted by the intended bidders found below the reserve price as above shall 
summarily be rejected. All applicable taxes, including GST, shall be payable over and above the quoted bid

[...]

It will be assumed that the Bidder(s) has gone through the Integrity Pact (as 
per the format is given in this Bid Document) and has no objections whatsoever in signing 
the contract. 

2.3    Bid Document Fee 

The Bidder is required to pay a Non-refundable Bid Document Fee of Rs.5,900/- (Rupees 
Five Thousand Nine Hundred Only)inclusive of 18% GST via NEFT/ RTGS to NAFED using 
the following bank details. Proof of payment must be submitted along with the Bid. 

BANK ACCOUNT DETAILS FOR PAYMENT OF BID DOCUMENT FEE: 

Beneficiary Name NAFED 

Current Account No. 10060002037

[...]

The Bank account details provided for the Bid Document Fee and the Earnest 
Money Deposit (EMD) are different. Please double-check before submitting each 
amount. 

2.4    Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 

a) The Bidder is required to pay an interest free Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of 

Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Only) via NEFT/RTGS to NAFED using the 
following bank details. Proof of payment must be submitted along with the Bid. 

BANK ACCOUNT DETAILS FOR PAYING EMD: 

Beneficiary Name NAFED 

Current Account No. 10060654277 

Center(Location) NEWDELHI 

Bank IDFC  FIRST BANK

[...]

I/We have studied all Bid Documents and surveyed the Site. We understand that, except as 
expressly stated in the Concession Agreement, we shall have no claim against NAFED regarding 
the Site or any information provided. 

21. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of Rs. 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Only) has been submitted 
via NEFT/RTGS to NAFED in accordance with the Bid Documents. 

22. I/We understand that the EMD shall be forfeited if I/We fail to fulfill any of the conditions 
prescribed in the Bid Documents. 

23. Our Financial Bid is enclosed separately in password protected file, quoting the Highest Annual